

State of Rew Jersey DEPARTMENT OF STATE

NEW JERSEY STATE PLANNING COMMISSION P.O. BOX 820 Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0820

PHILIP D. MURPHY Governor TAHESHA WAY Secretary of State

SHEILA Y. OLIVER Lt. Governor

Resolution No. 2019-02 Page 1 of 2 Date: January 30, 2019

RESOLUTION

PROPOSING FOR PUBLIC COMMENT A REGULATION AMENDING N.J.A.C. 5:85-7:21 AND EXTENDING THE PERIOD OF CERTAIN PLAN ENDORSEMENTS AND CENTER DESIGNATIONS

WHEREAS, the State Planning Commission has been created pursuant to the State Planning Act, N.J.S.A. 52:18A-196 et seq.; and

WHEREAS, N.J.S.A. 52:18A-203 et seq. of the State Planning Act authorizes the State Planning Commission to adopt rules and regulations to carry out its purposes including the preparation and adoption of a State Development and Redevelopment Plan; the undertaking of a cross-acceptance process in conjunction therewith; establishment of mapping classifications and the establishment of procedures to endorse municipal, county and regional plans that are consistent with the State Development and Redevelopment Plan; and

WHEREAS, the State Planning Commission will file the rule proposal with the Office of Administrative Law for publication in the New Jersey Register; and

WHEREAS, the rule proposal will provide a 60-day comment period;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the State Planning Commission, pursuant to its authority under N.J.S.A. 52:18A-203 of the State Planning Act, hereby authorizes the publication for public comment of the attached rule proposal providing for amendment to the provision governing Period of Endorsement in Subchapter 7 of the State Planning Rules, N.J.A.C. 5:85-7:21, in accordance with the requirements of the Administrative Procedures Act, N.J.S.A. 52:14B-1 et seq.,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Chairman of the State Planning Commission and the Director of the Office for Planning Advocacy are hereby authorized to execute such documents and to take such other actions as may be necessary or appropriate for the publication of this rule proposal.

I hereby certify that this resolution was Duly adopted by the State Planning Commission at its meeting on _____

Melanie Willoughby, Secretary State Planning Commission